# www.ecourtsindia.com

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 10538/2023

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SEKH JAMIR HOSSAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 15160/2023 (II-B)

Date: 18-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.

Mr. Amaan Shreyas, Adv.

Ms. Yashaswini Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

Ms. Bhawna Duhoon, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

# SLP (CRL.) NO.10538 OF 2023

Service is not complete in respect of respondent nos.1 to 4.

However, Ms. Yashaswini Chauhan, Ld. Advocate appearing for Ms. Bhawna Duhoon, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

List again on 04.03.2024.

# SLP (CRL.) NO. 15160 OF 2023

Despite due service on the sole respondent, there is no appearance.

However, Ms. Yashaswini Chauhan, Ld. Advocate appearing for Ms. Bhawna Duhoon, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondents. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

After the expiry of said period, matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

MAHESH TANAJIRAO PATANKAR Registrar

pm